
 

 

 
MEETING: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

  
DATE: 7th June 2023 

  
TIME: 2.00 pm 
  

VENUE: Committee Room - Bootle Town Hall, Trinity Road, Bootle, L20 7AE 
  

 
 Member 

 

 

 

 Cllr. Ian Moncur (Chair) 

Cllr. Paul Cummins 
Cllr. Mhairi Doyle, M.B.E. 
Deborah Butcher 

Margaret Jones 
Sarah Alldis 

Dr. Rob Caudwell 
John Turner 
Anne-Marie Stretch 

Neil Holland 
Janine Hyland 
Andrew Booth 

Superintendant Dawn McNally 
Mark Thomas 

Adrian Hughes 
Angela White 
Anita Marsland 

 

  

 

 

 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Amy Dyson - Democratic Services Officer 

 

 Telephone: 0151 934 2045 
 

 E-mail: amy.dyson@sefton.gov.uk 
 
 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 

Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting. If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 

please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Minutes of Previous Meeting 

 
(Pages 5 - 10) 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to 

declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda. 
 

Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, 
he/she must withdraw from the meeting room, including from 
the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any item 

of business in which he/she has an interest, except where 
he/she is permitted to remain as a result of a grant of a 

dispensation. 
 
Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she must 

seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or staff member 
representing the Monitoring Officer to determine whether the 

Member should withdraw from the meeting room, including 
from the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any 
item of business in which he/she has an interest or whether 

the Member can remain in the meeting or remain in the 
meeting and vote on the relevant decision. 

 

 

4.   Sub-Committee Updates (To Follow) 

 Report of the Director of Public Health 
 

 

5.   Sefton Plan 2023-25 (Pages 11 - 

14) 

 Report of the Associate Director of Transformation and 
Partnerships (Sefton) – NHS Cheshire and Merseyside 
 

 Sefton Plan 2023-25 
 

 
 
 

(To Follow) 

6.   Integrated Care Board Joint Forward Plan (Pages 15 - 

58) 

 Report and Presentation of the Associate Director of 
Transformation and Partnerships (Sefton) – NHS Cheshire 

and Merseyside and Executive Director of Adult Social Care 
and Health and Place Director (Sefton) 
 

 

7.   Special Educational Needs and Disabilities Joint 

Commissioning Plan 
(Pages 59 - 

64) 

 Report of the Executive Director of Children’s Social Care 
and Education and Executive Director for Adult Social Care 

and Health/NHS Place Director 

 



 

8.   Child Death Overview Panel Annual Report (Pages 65 - 
102) 

 Report of the Director of Public Health 

 

 

9.   Supporting Sefton's Place Priorities - Sefton CVS (Pages 103 - 
122) 

 Presentation of the Chief Executive of Sefton CVS 

 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN” 

1 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE COMMITTEE ROOM - BOOTLE TOWN HALL, 
TRINITY ROAD, BOOTLE, L20 7AE 

ON WEDNESDAY 8TH MARCH, 2023 
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Moncur (in the Chair) 
Councillor Cummins (Sefton Council), Councillor 

Doyle (Sefton Council), Deborah Butcher (Sefton 
Council), Margaret Jones (Sefton Council), 
Dr. Rob Caudwell (NHS Cheshire and Merseyside 

Integrated Care Board), Andrew Booth (Sefton 
Advocacy), Angela White (Sefton Council for 

Voluntary Services), John Turner (Healthwatch 
Sefton), Sarah Alldis (Sefton Council) and Mark 
Thomas (Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service) 

 
 

80. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Anita Marsland (Sefton 

Partnership Governance) and Superintendent Dawn McNally (Merseyside 
Police).  

 
 

81. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED:  

 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2022 be confirmed 
as a correct record.  

 
82. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received. 

 
83. EDUCATION SCORECARD  

 
The Board considered the report of the Executive Director of Children’s 
Social Care and Education which included the first Education Scorecard, 

bringing together a range of data from across education. The scorecard 
will be updated and presented every term. Data was taken from Early 

Years and Phonics, Key Stage 1, Key Stage 2 and Key Stage 4.  
 
RESOLVED:  

 
That the data contained in the scorecard be noted.  

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD- WEDNESDAY 8TH MARCH, 2023 
 

2 

84. CHESHIRE AND MERSEYSIDE JOINT FORWARD PLANNING 
PROCESS  

 
The Board considered a presentation of the Associate Director of Strategy 

and Collaboration, NHS Cheshire and Merseyside outlining the 
development of the Cheshire and Merseyside Five Year Joint Forward 
Plan. Key points included:  

 

 Key plans and how they fit together 

 Joint Forward Plans – national guidance  

 HCP Interim Strategy – Strategic Objectives  

 Next Steps in developing the Joint Forward Plan 

 Legislative requirements  

 Planning Guidance 
 
The Board also considered a presentation discussing NHS Planning 

Guidance.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That both presentations be noted.  

 
85. SEFTON PLACE ICB PLANNING GUIDANCE  

 
The Board received a presentation by the Associate Director of Finance 
and Performance, NHS Cheshire and Merseyside, Sefton Place outlining 

Sefton Place ICB Planning Guidance. The Key Points included: 
 

 Developing a Sefton Place Plan 

 Service or content areas  

 Timeline 

 2023/24 National NHS Objectives 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the presentation be noted.  
 

86. SUB COMMITTEE UPDATES  

 
The Board considered the report of the Director of Public Health that 

provided an update and summary of activity from the five identified sub-
groups, since the 7th December 2022:  

 
(1) Children and Young People Partnership Board (CYPPB) which had 

met twice since the last report, on 14 December 2022 and 15 

February 2023. The Board received updates regarding 
Communication, Start Well and Early Help.  

 
(2) Special Educational Needs and Disabilities Continuous Improvement 

Board (SENDCIB) which had not met since the last report. 

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD- WEDNESDAY 8TH MARCH, 2023 
 

3 

(3) Sefton Adults Forum which had met on 31 January 2023 and received 
updates on Dementia developments, national cost of care exercise, 

Supported Living Consultation, and the Care Home Market.  
 

(4) The Health and Well-being Executive which had not met since the last 
report.  
 

(5) Sefton Health Protection Forum which had met in January 2023 and 
discussed childhood immunisation.  

 
The report also included updates regarding pharmacies, the Better Care 
Fund and the Combating Drugs partnership.  

 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) It be noted that in addition to the detail in 2.4 of the report, the Better 

Care Fund has now been approved and the Department of Health 

and Social Care has requested that the discharge fund plan be noted, 
and performance information be published; and  

 
(2) the report be noted.  
 

87. COMMUNICATION AND ENGAGEMENT UPDATE  

 

The Board received the report of the Communications Officer, NHS 
Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care Board – Sefton Place which 
provided Members a quarterly update on the work of Sefton Health 

Communications, Engagement and Information Group.  The update 
included achievement since the last report in December 2022 and the 

Groups’ next steps.  
 
The Board discussed upcoming changes to the Sefton Health 

Communications, Engagement and Information Group and agreed to send 
a letter expressing concern about upcoming resource reduction from the 

Board to the relevant body.  
 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) The report be noted; and  

 
(2) a letter be sent to the relevant body expressing the Board’s concerns 

regarding upcoming changes within Communications. 

 
88. SOUTHPORT AND ORMSKIRK HOSPITAL NHS TRUST - NEXT STEPS 

IN PROPOSED PARTNERSHIP  

 
The Board received a verbal update from the Managing Director of 

Southport and Ormskirk Hospital NHS Trust outlining the next steps in the 
proposed partnership between St Helens and Knowsley Teaching 

Hospitals NHS Trust and Southport and Ormskirk Hospital NHS Trust.  
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD- WEDNESDAY 8TH MARCH, 2023 
 

4 

The Board were informed that all evidence in support of the partnership 
will be submitted to the Secretary of State of Health for final approval in 

the last week of March 2023.  
 

RESOLVED:  
 
That the update be noted.  

 
89. REPORT ON THE PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23: 

AGEING IN SEFTON  

 
The Board considered the report of the Director of Public Health which 

presented the final draft Public Health Annual Report 2022 (PHAR) on 
Ageing in Sefton. The report indicated that production of an independent 

report on one or several aspects of health in the local population or in a 
specific population group was a statutory requirement upon Directors of 
Public Health. The report provided an overview of how the PHAR was 

developed, structure and content, key conclusion and recommendations 
and plans to publish and disseminate the report.  

 
The Board offered their congratulations to the Director of Public Health 
and all who had worked on the Public Health Annual Report.  

 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) The report and accompanying final draft of the Public Health Annual 

report be noted;  

 
(2) Plans for publication and dissemination of the report be supported;  

 
(3) The Director of Public Health be requested to bring a review of the 

report and progress made to the Board in a year’s time.  

 
90. CHILDREN'S SERVICES IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME  

 
The Board considered the report of the Executive Director of Children’s 
Social Care and Education which updated on the progress against the 

Children Social Care Improvement Plan based around four Themes of 
Improvement: Quality, Implementation of Learning, Tools and Strategic 

Partnership.  
 
The Board requested an update report for 6 months’ time on progress and 

impact of the report, as well as opportunities for partner agencies to 
develop their role and input. 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) The report, progress made and 3.3 be noted; 
 

(2) The Executive Director of Children’s Social Care and Education be 
requested to provide a follow up report to the Board in 6 months’ time.  

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD- WEDNESDAY 8TH MARCH, 2023 
 

5 

  
 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: Health and 
Wellbeing Board 

Date of Meeting: 7 June 2023 

Subject: Sefton Plan 2023-25 
Report of: Executive Director 

Adult Social Care 
and Health (DASS) 
and NHS Place 

Director (Sefton) 
 

Wards Affected: (All Wards); 

Portfolio: Health and Wellbeing 

 
Is this a Key 
Decision: 

No Included in 
Forward Plan: 

No 

Exempt / 

Confidential 
Report: 

This report does note contain information which is confidential or 

exempt. 

 
Summary: 

The Sefton Plan 2023-25 has been developed collaboratively with partners to support the 
delivery of: 

 

 The Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy, Living Well in Sefton. 

 The Cheshire and Merseyside Health and Care Partnership strategy. 

 The NHS Cheshire and Merseyside Joint Forward Plan (JFP). 

 The NHS Operational Guidance for 2023/24. 

 
It is a strategic document that sets out key objectives across the life-course, together 

with their intended impact and timeframe for implementation. It is intended the plan is a 
“live” document that can respond to the changing needs of Sefton’s communities. 
 
Recommendation(s): 

The Board is asked to: 

1) Note the purpose of, and collaborative approach and engagement undertaken in 
developing, the Sefton Plan. 

2) Provide feedback on the content and offer comments in terms of how best to 
advance delivery in collaboration with partners and communities. 

3) Approve the plan and endorse the approach of it being a “live” document that can 

respond to the changing needs of Sefton’s communities. 
 
Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 

Although not a statutory document or requirement, the support of the Board is 
considered a strong statement of intent in supporting partnership delivery. 

 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications) 

No alternative options were considered given the plan has been developed following 
extensive engagement and is an important document for setting out how partners will 
work together to improve the health and wellbeing of Sefton’s residents. 

 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 

 
(A) Revenue Costs 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
The plan will be financed through NHS financial allocations and the commitment of all 

partners to pooling resources (where possible) in support of maximising the impact of the 
Sefton pound in transforming health and care outcomes for residents. 

 
(B) Capital Costs 
 

N/A 
 

Implications of the Proposals: 

 
Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets): 

The plan will need to be delivered in line with NHS England funding allocations and 

partner affordability. 
 

Legal Implications: 

There are no direct legal implications. 
 

Equality Implications: 

There are no direct implicatio
[...]
g one of the three 
cross-cutting themes, from community “resourcefulness” to community “first”. 

 
 Members of the Sefton ICB team have supported development of the JFP 

through planning meetings since February and engaged with Cheshire & 

Merseyside programmes of work including, for example, Mental Health, to ensure 

connectivity (where relevant, based on population need) between Sefton’s 
objectives and those of NHS Cheshire and Merseyside. 

  

 
Contact Officer: Stephen Williams 

Telephone Number: 07876 100472 

Email Address: stephen.williams@southseftonccg.nhs.uk 
 
Appendices: 

 
The following appendices are attached to this report:  

 The Sefton Plan 2023-25 
 

Page 14

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Report to: Health and 
Wellbeing Board 
 

Date of Meeting: 7th June 2023 

Subject: ICB Joint Forward Plan 
 

Report of: Deborah Butcher 
/Stephen Woods 

 

Wards Affected: (All Wards); 

Portfolio: Health and Wellbeing  
 

Is this a Key 

Decision: 
No 

Non-Statutory 
Advice, Guidance or 

Recommendation to 
Other Body 

Included in 

Forward Plan: 
N/A 

Exempt / 
Confidential 

Report: 

This report is not considered to contain information which is 
confidential or exempt. 

 
Summary: 

 

The Joint Forward Plan includes a summary describing the priorities for Sefton in 
delivering the local Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy, Living Well in Sefton. 
 
The purpose of this report is: 

 

 To share details in relation to the requirement for Integrated Care Boards, and 

NHS provider partners to produce a Joint Forward Plan which must be published 
by the end of June 2023  

 To provide the draft content of the Cheshire and Merseyside Joint Forward Plan in 

advance of the final document being presented to the Integrated Care Board for 
approval on 29th June.  This includes: 

 

 The Joint Forward Plan Content – noting that behind this document there 
is more detailed content in support of the plans which the reader can 

access via “links” to the relevant section 

 A one-page summary of the plan content related to Sefton  

 

 To describe, and gain feedback from the Health and Wellbeing Board, on the plan 

content and alignment with the existing Health and Wellbeing Board Strategies 
and Plans from across our nine Places. 

 To highlight the planned work that is required to finalise the Health and Care 

Partnership Strategy, and a range of other supporting plans in advance of the 
Joint Forward Plan being republished in March 2024 

 To request that the Health and Wellbeing Board provide a statement for inclusion 
in the plan to outline whether the document reflects local priorities contained in the 

Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
 
Recommendation(s): 

 
1) Note the approach being taken in developing the Cheshire and Merseyside Joint 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Forward Plan. 
2) Provide feedback as to key areas of content and highlight any additions, or 

revisions, the Board would like to see in this plan, or which needs to be 
recognised in the next version of the plan (March 2024). 

3) To confirm that the Board will provide a statement outlining whether the plan 
includes the relevant local priorities contained within the Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy. 

 
 
Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 
 

The Joint Forward Plan is a statutory responsibility it pulls together Joint Local Health 

and Wellbeing Strategies, Health and Care Partnership Strategy and the NHS 
Operational Plan 2023/4. 

 

 JFP is a new joint statutory responsibility for the ICB and NHS Trusts  

 The JFP should describe, as a minimum, how the ICB and its partner trusts intend 

to arrange and/or provide NHS services… including delivery of the universal NHS 
commitments and nationally defined NHS priorities for 2023-24.  

 Systems are encouraged to use the JFP to develop a shared delivery plan for the 
Integrated Care Strategy  

 JFP must cover the statutory duties of ICBs – e.g., duty to improve quality, duty t
[...]
tives and how we will work together to 
deliver improved health outcomes for local people over the next two years. 

We have adopted a collaborative approach to developing our plan, working with all 
our partners to gain their unique knowledge, learning and experience from working 

with local people. We have embraced the Partnership’s collaboration agreement 
principles, which centre on working together so that we can: 
 

 Achieve financial sustainability 

 Deliver person-centred care 

 Act ethically at all times - being open 

 Act as one - focusing on outcomes 

 Invest in innovation and creativity 

 Act based on evidence and a structured framework 

 

Our plan supports delivery of the health and wellbeing strategy, Living Well in Sefton. 
We share a single vision, namely that Sefton will be: 

 
“A confident and connected borough that offers the things we all need to start, live 
and age well, where everyone has a fair chance of a positive and healthier future” 

 
Our plan sets out our objectives across the life-course, starting from pregnancy and 

continuing right through to supporting those who are nearing the end of their life. The 
service areas included under each life-course stage have been identified based on 
their being (i) included within the national planning guidance, (ii) part of the JFP 

requirements or (iii) a local Sefton priority. 
 

Start Well: Live Well: Age Well: All Age: 

1. Children & 
Young People  

2. Early Years 

3. Maternity 

4. Cancer 

5. Complex Lives  

6. Diagnostics 

7. Learning 
Disabilities & 

Autism 

8. Long Term 

Conditions  

9. Mental Health 

10. Planned Care 

12. Community 
Services 

13. Dementia  

14. Urgent & 
Emergency Care  

15. Carers 

16. Obesity  

17. Palliative & End 
of Life Care 

18. Primary Care 

Page 57

Agenda Item 6



11. Women’s 

Health 

 

In order to realise our vision and deliver our objectives, we have identified three 

cross-cutting themes: 

1 Reducing health inequalities: We recognise there are stark differences in the 

quality and length of life across Sefton and that we need to work together to 

prioritise those who stand to gain the most. 

2 Service transformation: We know our provider partners are under increasing 

pressure and that we have to radically transform how we deliver services to local 

people. 

3 Community first: We recognise our communities have a vital role in improving 

their health and wellbeing and we are committed to working with them and co-

producing solutions together. 

Delivery will, in turn, be supported by a series of enabler functions that include: 

 Clinical and Care Leadership 

 Communications and Engagement 

 Digital 

 Estates 

 Medicines Optimisation 

 Organisational Development 

 Population Health Management 

 

We have a shared commitment to adopting a “whole population, whole partnership” 

approach given that we know health and life chances are impacted by a wide range 

of factors. We therefore recognise that we will only achieve our objectives by 

strengthening how we work together as a Partnership over the next two years. 

Link to Local Plan (Note: Links to local plans to be added as they are published.) 

 

Page 58

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Report to: Health and 
Wellbeing Board 
 

Date of Meeting: 7th June 2023  

Subject: Special Educational Needs and Disabilities Joint Commissioning 
Plan 2023 – 2026  
 

Report of: Executive Director 

of Children’s Social 
Care and Education 

and Executive 
Director for Adult 
Social Care and 

Health/NHS Place 
Director  

 

Wards Affected: (All Wards); 

Portfolio: Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care  
Cabinet Member for Education  
 

Is this a Key 
Decision: 

No Included in 
Forward Plan: 

No 
 

Exempt / 
Confidential 

Report: 

No 

 
Summary: 

 
A report to present the Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Joint 
Commissioning Plan for 2023 – 2026. Detailing the process of development and highlight 

the ke
[...]
s that may help prevent unnecessary 
future child deaths or harm. Sefton Council is responsible for reviewing child deaths 

within Sefton.   
 
 

 
Recommendation(s): That 

 
(1) the Board notes the contents of the report; and  
(2) the Board discusses/suggests joint actions that can be taken to prevent child 

death.  
 
 

 

Page 65

Agenda Item 8

mailto:margaret.jones@sefton.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

 

Merseyside Child Death Overview Panel 
and Isle of Man Annual Report 

 

1st April 2021 – 31st March 2022 
 

Forward            Page 2 
Independent Chair  Page 2 
 

Section 1: 
Executive Summary  Page 2 

 

Section 2:    Page 6 
Overview and Processes    
Achievements 
Priorities for next year 
Recommendations 
 

Section 3:   Page 12 
Data and Analysis 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

       

Page 67

Agenda Item 8



2 

 

Foreword 
 
This is my sixth report as Independent Chair for the Merseyside CDOP and reflects another 
historical year in which we have had to deal with the pressures of the Covid pandemic, with a series 
of restrictions which left an impact on all partners involved in child death reviews. Inevitable there 
have been some impacts on the processes leading to some delays, particularly those involving 
coroners’ inquests and neonatal deaths.  
 
At the time of writing, the NHS is in the midst of a major reorganization which will see the 
disappearance of CCGs and the emergence of Integrated Care Boards/systems; local government 
facing severe financial challenges; and local communities facing inflationary pressures due to rising 
energy costs. We need to ensure that despite these challenges, the child death review processes 
remain robust, with the appropriate oversight, to ensure that we maximise the opportunity to 
learn from every child death and reduce future risks. 
  
I would like to thank all the Panel members, for their continued commitment and hard work, and 
in particular to how they switched swiftl
[...]
reventability’ of the death – tick one box. 

Preventable child deaths are defined in Chapter 5, paragraph 11 (p85) of Working Together to 

Safeguard Children (2015). 

 
 

Page 101

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: Health and 
Wellbeing Board 
 

Date of Meeting: 7 June 2023 

Subject: Sefton’s Voluntary Community and Faith Sector: 
Supporting Sefton’s Place Priorities 

Report of: Angela White, Chief 
Executive, Sefton 

CVS 
 

Wards Affected: (All Wards); 

Portfolio: Health and Wellbeing 
Is this a Key 

Decision: 
No Included in 

Forward Plan: 
No 
 

Exempt / 
Confidential 

Report: 

No  
 

 
Summary: 
 

The presentation provides the Health and Wellbeing Board with an update relating to 
how Sefton’s Voluntary, Community and Faith (VCF) sector can contribute to the 

priorities and themes detailed in the emerging Sefton Place Plan. It outlines; the 
involvement of the VCF sector in developing the plan, the value the sector brings to local 
partnership working aimed at improving outcomes for local residents, a high level outline 

of the VCF Social Impact Tool and offers a number of relevant case studies.  
 
 
Recommendation(s): 

 

(1) That the Health and Wellbeing Board receive and note the update.  
 

 
 
Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 

 
To keep the Health and Wellbeing Board updated on Sefton’s Voluntary, Community and 

Faith (VCF) sector’s contribution to the Sefton Place Plan.  
 
 

Page 103

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 105

A
genda Item

 9



P
age 106

A
genda Item

 9



P
age 107

A
genda Item

 9



P
age 108

A
genda Item

 9



P
age 109

A
genda Item

 9



P
age 110

A
genda Item

 9



P
age 111

A
genda Item

 9



P
age 112

A
genda Item

 9



P
age 113

A
genda Item

 9



P
age 114

A
genda Item

 9



P
age 115

A
genda Item

 9



P
age 116

A
genda Item

 9



P
age 117

A
genda Item

 9



P
age 118

A
genda Item

 9



P
age 119

A
genda Item

 9



P
age 120

A
genda Item

 9



P
age 121

A
genda Item

 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Sefton Plan 2023-25
	6 Integrated Care Board Joint Forward Plan
	CM Joint Forward Plan_DRAFT_v1.5
	JFP Background May 2023
	Sefton latest draft v1

	7 Special Educational Needs and Disabilities Joint Commissioning Plan
	8 Child Death Overview Panel Annual Report
	MERSEYSIDE and IOM CHILD DEATH OVERVIEW PANEL REPORT 2021-22 FINAL

	9 Supporting Sefton's Place Priorities - Sefton CVS
	Sefton CVS Place Plan




Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN” 

 

1 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE COMMITTEE ROOM - BOOTLE TOWN HALL, 
TRINITY ROAD, BOOTLE, L20 7AE 

ON WEDNESDAY 7TH JUNE, 2023 
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Moncur (in the Chair) (Sefton Council) 
Councillor Cummins (Sefton Council), 

Deborah Butcher (Sefton Council), Margaret Jones 
(Sefton Council), Dr. Rob Caudwell (NHS Cheshire 
and Merseyside Integrated Care Board), John 

Turner (Healthwatch, Sefton), Neil Holland 
(Liverpool University Hospitals NHS Foundation 

Trust), Angela White (Sefton Council for Voluntary 
Services) and Anita Marsland (Sefton Partnership 
Governance) 

 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Doyle (Sefton 

Council), Sarah Alldis (Sefton Council), Andrew Booth (Sefton Advocacy), 
Adrian Hughes (Alder Hey Children’s NHS Foundation Trust), Janine 

Hyland (Parenting 2000), Superintendent Dawn McNally (Merseyside 
Police) and Mark Thomas (Merseyside Fire and Rescue).  
 

 
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2023 be confirmed as the 
correct record.  

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received. 

 
4. SUB-COMMITTEE UPDATES  

 

The Board considered the report of the Director of Public Health that 
provided an update and summary of activity from the identified sub-

groups. The last update was heard on the 7th of December 2022.  
 
(1) Children and Young People’s Partnership Board (CYPPB) had met 

twice since the last report, on 15 February 2023 and 19 April 2023.  
The Board received updates regarding Communications, 

Governance, Early Help, Performance Data, Risk, Education, an 
upcoming SEND Inspection and the Improvement Plan.  



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - WEDNESDAY 7TH JUNE, 2023 
 

2 

 
(2) Sefton Adults Forum which had met twice since the last report, on 28 

March 2023 and 23 May 2023. The Board received updates on the 
Place Plan, Care Homes and Domiciliary Care, Communications, 

Early Help and Prevention.  
 

(3) The Health and Wellbeing Executive had not held any formal 

meetings since the last report but had prepared the Better Care Fund 
2022-23 for approval from the Health and Wellbeing Board.  

 
(4) Health Protection Forum which had met once since the last update, in 

May 2023 and discussed the uptake of routine childhood 

immunisations across Sefton. A number of Health and council bodies 
are working together to improve uptake. A rise in nationwide measles 

cases was also discussed.  
 
The Board also received an update from the Combatting Drugs 

Partnership who had met once since the last report, on 20 May 2023.  
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the updates from the identified subgroups and Combatting Drugs 

Partnership be noted;  
 

(2) the Better Care Fund 2022-23 be approved.   
 
5. SEFTON PLAN 2023-25  

 
The Board considered the report of the Executive Director of Adult Social 

Care and Health and NHS Place Director (Sefton). The Plan is a strategic 
document that sets out key objectives across the life-course with intended 
impacts and time frames and is a ‘live’ document that adapts to Sefton’s 

ever-changing communities. The Board were informed that the Sefton 
Plan 2023-25 had been developed collaboratively through engagement. 

An easy read version and summary document of the Plan is in 
development.  
 

The Board discussed funding for the plan and the importance of maintain a 
Sefton perspective.  

 
A query was raised regarding the Summary of the report which stated that 
the plan would also support the delivery of:  

 
• The Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy, Living Well in Sefton 

• The Cheshire and Merseyside Health and Care Partnership Strategy 
• The NHS Cheshire and Merseyside Joint Forward Plan  
• The NHS Operational Guidance for 2023/24 

 
and whether this meant we were approving the Cheshire and Merseyside 

Health and Care partnership strategy, and it was confirmed that this wasn’t 
the case. 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - WEDNESDAY 7TH JUNE, 2023 
 

3 

 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) the purpose of, and collaborative approach and engagement 

undertaken in developing the Sefton Plan be noted;  
 

(2) the feedback and comments of the Board on how best to advance 

delivery in collaboration with partners and communities be noted;  
 

(3) the approach of the plan being a ‘live’ document that can respond to 
the changing needs of Sefton’s communities be endorsed;  
 

(4) the Sefton Plan 2023-25 be approved.  
 

 
  
 
6. INTEGRATED CARE BOARD JOINT FORWARD PLAN  

 

The Board considered the joint report of the Executive Director of Adult 
Social Care and Health and NHS Place Director (Sefton) and the Head of 
Strategy, Assistant Chief Executive Directorate, Strategy and 

Collaboration Team (NHS Cheshire and Merseyside).  
 

The report outlined a summary of the Integrated Care Board Joint Forward 
Plan which included priorities for Sefton and the delivery of the Joint 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy, Living Well. The Board were informed that 

the Plan must be published by the end of June 2023 and the final 
document will be submitted for approval to the Integrated Care Board on 

June 29th.  
 
The Board discussed the challenges of governance that relate to the Plan.  

 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) the approach being taken in developing the Cheshire and Merseyside 

Joint Forward Plan be noted;  

 
(2) a statement based on the feedback discussed at the meeting be 

drafted and circulated to the Board for confirmation by the Director of 
Adult Social Care and Health and NHS Place Director (Sefton) and 
the Assistant Director of Life Course Commissioning.  

 
7. SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITIES JOINT 

COMMISSIONING PLAN  

 
The Board considered the joint report of the Executive Director of 

Children’s Social Care and Education and Executive Director of Adult 
Social Care and Health and Place Director (Sefton). The report outlined 

the development, key points and next steps of the Special Educational 
Needs and Disabilities Joint Commissioning Plan 2023 – 2026.  



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - WEDNESDAY 7TH JUNE, 2023 
 

4 

 
The Board praised the level of co-production and the impact of parent 

carers on the Plan.  
 

RESOLVED:  
 
That the adoption of the Strategy be endorsed.  

 
8. CHILD DEATH OVERVIEW PANEL ANNUAL REPORT  

 
The Board considered the report of the Child Death Overview Panel – 
Merseyside, Sefton Council is responsible for reviewing child deaths within 

Sefton. The report included Overview and Processes, Achievements, 
Priorities for Next Year, Recommendations and Data and Analysis.  

 
The Board discussed the development of maternity pathways through the 
NHS and the reduction in rates of smoking in pregnancy.  

 
RESOLVED:  

 
That the contents of the report be noted.  
 
9. SUPPORTING SEFTON'S PLACE PRIORITIES - SEFTON CVS  

 

The Board considered the presentation of the Chief Executive of Sefton 
CVS which provided the Board with an update relating to how relating to 
how Sefton’s Voluntary, Community and Faith (VCF) sector can contribute 

to the priorities and themes detailed in the emerging Sefton Place Plan. 
The presentation included the involvement of the VCF sector in developing 

the plan, the value the sector brings to local partnership working aimed at 
improving outcomes for local residents, a high-level outline of the VCF 
Social Impact Tool and a number of relevant case studies.  

 
The Board offered praise and thanks for all the work Sefton CVS 

undertakes in Sefton.  
 
RESOLVED:  

 
That the update be noted.  

 
 


